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Classic Residence by Hyatt
(LASSIC 620 Sand Hill Road
Palo Allo, CA 94304
R£Sl D EN CE Telephone (650) 836-0300
Toll Free: 1-B66-345-1234

-

BY Facsimile (650) 836-0311
HYAJIT®

www.hyattclassic.com
" October 9, 2008

Dear Friends,

We are all aware of the uncertainty of our times. The valuc of our homes is unpredictable,
energy costs are rising and the price of gas seems to change by the hour.

At Classic Residence by Hyatt in Palo Alto, our residents feel a sense of securily
knowing that they have made a good choice. They know their entrance fee refund will not
fluctuate with changes in the market. Monthly fees cover utilities, weekly liousckeeping,
one meal a day, transportation and a wide array of cultural, academic and fitness
programs. Our Continuum of Carc feature also he)ps‘you beat future health care inflation,

Our residents enjoy a vibrant and enriching lifestyle with the knowledge that they have
planned wisely 10 secure their future.

Call us today to take another look at Classic Residence by Hyatt 1o congsider why “sooner
rather than later” is a wise choice for your future. We can be reached ut 650-838-0300.

NMasller e Ll

Maryellen Conner Mike Wilson
Sales Director Sales Associate

Ya
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_ Office of the Assessor
" | County ofSanta Clara
! County Government Center, East Wing
70 West Hedding Street, 5% Floor -
{408) 299-5500 WWW_SCC-asSesSor.org

Lawrence E. Stone, Assessor
April 1, 2011 SEND VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Leland Stanford Jr. University Board
c/o Palo Alto, Inc./Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg

. TwoNorth Lasalie Street, Suite 2200 -

Chicago, IL 60602
Attn: Mr. David Martin

Re:  Appeal#s:  07.2906, 07.2907, 07.2908, 07.2909, 07.1287 (Duplicate of 07.2909)
APNs: 142-02-020 & 021 :

Dear Mr. Martin::
Pursuant to the requirements of California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 1609.4 of the

California Revenne and Taxation Cede, this correspondence is to serve as formal notification of the
Assessor’s intent to seek an increase in the total assessed value for the following designated appeals:

APN Appeal | Valuation Roll Total Current | Total Proposed | Proposed

# Date . Year Roll Reads Assessment Increase
142-02-020 | 07.2906 | 11/3/2005 | 2005/2006 SU 281,577,435 324,707,580 | 43,130,145
- 1142-02-021 | 07.2908 | 11/3/2005 | 2005/2006 SU 37,704,143 45,792,420 8,088,277
142-02-020 | 072907 1/1/2006 | 2006/2007 RR 285,114,920 325,876,500 | 40,761,580
1142-02-021 | 07.2909 1/1/2006 | 2006/2007 RR 38,031,956 46,116,576 8,084,620
142-02-020 | 07.2907 1/1/2007 | 2007/2008 RR 290,817,218 | 332,394,029 | 41576811
142-02-021 07.2909 1/1/2007 | 2007/2008 RR 38,792,595 47,038,907 8,246,312

The information enclosed to support the increase in the total assessed value also serves to fulfill the
requirements of the formal Exchange of Information under Revenue and Taxation Code Section 1606.

It was mutually agreed by both parties on March 3, 2011 that the valuation issue pertaining to appeals
08.3499 and 08.3500 for the January 1, 2008 lien date will not be discussed before the Board at the
scheduled special hearing. Both parties have agreed that the values pertaining to appeals 08.3499 and

083500 will follow the ‘methodology(ies)/value(s) established by the Board for appeals 07.2906

It is our understanding that on March 7, 2008, Gary Smith of Classic Residence by Hyatt designated
your law firm (specifically you and Mr. Thomas McNulty) as its tax agent for this matter. According
to the California State Bar website, neither you nor Mr. McNulty is a member of the California Bar.
Business and Professions Code Section 6125 states “No person shall practice law in California unless

the person is an active member of the State Bar.”

Assessor’s Office Mission: Produce an annual assessment roll including all assessable property in accordance with legal mnndaté in a timely, accorate,
& effident manner; & provide corrent assessment-relsted information to the public and governmental agencles in a timely & responsive way.
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Leland Stanford Jr. University Board

April 1, 2011
Page 2

Courts often have pro hac vice rules that would allow out of state attorneys to appear on a temporary
basis. However, the California Revenue and Taxation Code and Property Tax Rules do not have such
pro hac vice rules for assessment appeal hearings. Therefore, it is our expectation that Classic

- Residence by Hyatt will either retain a California attorney, or that you will not represent Classic
Residence by Hyatt in a attorney-client capacity.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned appraiser at (408) 299-5369.

- SHREERRlY, e

Trinh Luu—Nguyen
Senior Aunditor-Appraiser

Enclosures (see Listing of Attachments)

cc: Clerk of the Board (attachments included)

Assessor's Office Mission: Prodnce nn annual assessment roll including all assessable property in accordance with legal mandates in s
timely, accurate, & efficient manner; & provide current assessment-releted information to the public and governmental agencies in a timely
& respensive way.
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San Jose, Califérnia; 951 10-1770-
Teléphone: (408):299:5900
Facsumiler (408):292-7240:

Attorneys for Assessment. Appeals Board,
Board T

ASSESSMENT APPEALS BOARD, COUNTY OF SANTA. CLAR

i fe- the Matter of No. 07:2906-07.2909

Leland Stanford.Jr., Utifversity. FINDINGS AND CONGLUSIONS.
¢lo-€C Pale Alto, Inc.

Applicant.

L
INTRODUCTION
This raatter came on for hearing on-April 1820, 2011 before Assessment Appeals Board 1.

; Cooper; Supervising Appraiser (both with

Trinh Lus-Ngnyen, Senior.Auditor-Appraiser; aid Cra

' {the Real Property, Division) appeared for th Assessor. Députy €otnty Courisel Robert Nakarmine.
" Irepresented the Assessor’s.Office. Gary Smith, Chiief Financial Officer-for Vszmg(fdnneﬂY
€lassic Residence by Hyatt), Johin Van Santen; MAT, and Norman Lezotie, MALappeared for the

attorney and:agcnt,

Appsal Nos: 07. 7906—07299 pertam 1o APNs 142-02-020 and I42-07-—Q=2,1 :At fssuéaiethe
base jfcaz'v‘al\ueﬁf the property as-of the completion of new:constmétion on Novémber 3; 2005
(supplemental roll) and Proposition & values for the lien dates: January 1, 2066 and. Jamnary 1, 2007,
i

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ' T No. 072006072908

'Apphcanf. Thomas I. McNultv aud lawd Martm_"} Prese tedtheApphcantmthempamyof
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The subject property: is acontinuing care retirement community. (“CCRC?) that providesa
contimiuof senior Housingand care optionsieonsisting:ofiindependent living, assisted living;

memory care,and skilled nursing/eare: It is ona22.405-acre:site sumonided by-# mix of single-

* | family.residential and: commercial propertics such ds Stanford: Shopping Center, Stanford Medical

Centerand Stanford University.. Applicant CC-Palo, Ine. is-a whally owned subsidiary, of Vi Living, |

The inipiovements.consist of @388 unit, four:story independent living facility-of 747,631

s ovéran anderground parking garage of 171,374 s:froe APN 142.03.020yand 2 | and 2 story
health center of 87,931, &, with'38 assisted living units; 24 memory cate wits; and 44 skilled.

nursing suites on APN 142.04.021. Total grossbuildingarea is 835,562 51, excluding the parking,

| Applicantentered into 275 year ground lease with: Stanford University for. the site:om August. |

1, 2000, with-an effective starting léase date-of Tuly15; 2003, The project was Constritction complets |

on November 3; 2005 and:achieved stabilized ocoupancy 4s.of December, 2006, The independent

living facility and the healfh care ceniter are-selfcontained on their respective parcels. The property

is currentiyoperated as an’ enﬁ;g%fée ECRC with montﬁlyafccs‘; sufficient to.cover proge_rty:
ainfenance dnd health ¢ate services oita break-even:basis:

M Van Santen, testifying for the Appiicant,testified that the highest and bestuse of the

property was:the existing use. (See Applicant®s 3; at pp. 26-28:) He further estified thatthe entry fees

: ‘g;iaranteedi-accessgto“-Beait&tmsewiéesan&?gavaa;ﬁgﬁt;qu'l'i’ve_at},xhquCK(fj;féz,« life:

HI.
ISSUES PRESENTED

” Apphcaat fileda base—ycar appeai for lien date: November 3,2005 and Proposition 8:appeals

for Fien dates January 1, 2006 and Jagruary 1, 200, and taised the Tollowing issuss within the context |

) The¢ Board has adopied the buxldmg areas from the. Summary. Appraisal Report by: Wellspring, M{Apphcmt 'S
Extiibit 3).as they were reperted-té have been obtained from masagement from thé original blueprints {(Exhibit3,p:1 %

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ' o, 07.2906-.07:2909°
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profit (EP) is attributabley 2). Whether EP is:supported by market evidence if the-Subject is figt a
special use propeity; 3) Whether there was any extraordinary obsolescence assoviated with-the:
subject property; 4) Whetheritis appmp:i;atevﬂte-includé‘impmw: interest:om the refunded portion of
the.entrance fees.in the.income-approach.
Iv. |
CemmoNservanm
A. Applicant’s opiniens of value for the lien. dates i question:are 3s followss

November:3,2005  $200:610,000

January 1,2006°  $2009,616,000
January 1. 2007 $208,500,000
B: ‘The Assessoi’s opinions of value for the lien: dates in question:are as:followsx

November3, 2005  $376;500,000 total:

* Application: No, 07:2906; the Asséssor proposed an-inorease from the-eurrentrolf of
$281,577,435 1o $324,707,580 (Assisted Living).

nt roll 6f"

Application No: 07.2908, the: Assessor proposed: an increase. from thecuri:
$37,704,143 t0.$45,792;420: (Healthcare: Center).. |

wiary 1: 2006 $371.993,076° total:
Application No. 07,2907, the: Assessor proposed an increase: from: $285,114,920 o

$325,876,500 (Assisted Living).
Application No: 07.3909, the:Assessor .p::opascélaminercaé&ﬁam_S3'8;93,1,956¢t0
$46;116,576 (Healthcare Center)

g 1,0007  $379,432,936 total:

 Application No. 07.2907, the Assessor proposed an. increase from $290,817218 w0

% The testimony at the hiearing by the Assessor was that this figufe inicluded au additional $22,770.065 i personal
property, which is alse refiected om Assessor’s Exhibit A; the-Assessor’s post hearmg briéfomitted this amount from its
récommended vatiie: THds; while'tie'testififony by Asstssor’s represcrtative Ms, Lun-Ngiiyen was-that the-total
increased.valize for ien date January 1, 2006 was $394.763, 141, the recommiended valié in the Assessor’§ post-hiearing
brief was §371,993.076

3.

FmDmGS»'AND:CQNCLUSI‘oNs — ' - No. 07.2906-072505
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3332,394,029 (fxssisied Living):
ApplicationNo. 07.2909,, the: Assessor proposed an increase from $38,792,595t0
$47,038,907 (Healthcare Center).
Vi
BURDEN OF PROOF

Gcneraily, the Appheant has the burden of proof; "fo- »a'j base~year and Prop@sxtmn 8 appeal for |

the subjectpmpmy-hme and. thﬂ Ass&ssor is prestzmed te have propcrly pcrformsd hls or. hcz duttes 1

“assessment is comreot:. However, the AsSessor served the-Applicant with a timely

and:that a préperty

notifying the Applicant of an increase in‘the-assessed value of the subject propery: ‘Because the

Assessot issued the: 1 0:day raise letier, the' Assessor fost this presumption and has: the burden of

proof: Propeity Fax Rale:313; subdmsxoa(t) The Assessor acknowledges.thiat he carties the:

burden of proof.: (See “Assessor’s Hearing Brief™at p..6

VL
ANALYSES
As‘a preliminary matter, it is noted that the Applicant stafes that “The facts of this casa are
virtially agreed or accepted by theparties:™* Purther, the Assessor states i his brief that “Boththe.

Assessor and the Applicant conour Wit the ighest best s fo this property s senior Housing ™
Additionally, both partics use S78,000,000 as te-value 61 fhi land 4t isue'in these e

bothparties agreed that there-were insuffitienit sales.comparables in order to rely othis mettiod of
valuation to determine: the'value of the-property, ‘though.it was used by both parties'as an-attempt fo
check their calculations under the cost and. income approach methods of valuation. (Seeeg,

.Apphcant s Exhibit C at p. 76:)

A, Busmws Model

Apphcant isa subs:dxary of Vx Lmng, whxch owns, managm, dcveiops, and markets iuxury :

Appbcaat sinitial post-hearing brief; p. 2, submitted in-Hew.of oral closing argument:
“Assessor 5 Hearmg Bnef,” P2 hnc.? subimitted i lew of oral qiosmg argurhent
4

FINDINGS AND-CONCLUSIONS. " Ne. 07.2506-07.2509
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reurement communities; borh renial and enfrancefes types; iu be United Staies. The suliject

propeity has been-developed, marketed, and is operated. as an enfrance fee type CCRE, for seniors

‘who are 62 vears. of: age or older: “This type: of facxhty offersa contimuimi of care conststmcg of
_mdependeni living, asSisted hvmg, memory eare-and skilled inirsing care; usnaﬂy on tbe Same

campus: To become 2 resident ofthis _cgmmumty- there:is an up-front enfranics fee, as well as a

. monthly fee Ifthe ocmmumtv gencrates a su:plns, thai beneﬁis the- commumty rather than the:
‘owner, and the excess goes to either  feserve fiundor axebatato Lhc residents.. Nmety—nercent of ﬂm N

entrance-feg is refimdable fo the résidentor fetﬁe:restata following di th, voluntary withdraval or

srmanent transfer.to;the heaith.care facilify; withi respect to first:generation’ résideriss, provided
certair other conditions-are met, e.g, such as the passage of 10 years:from the date of death. The fée |
ultimately becormes 80% refimdable for subsequent generations of ‘r.e‘sidems_;:and confinues to be
reduced for ensuing generations until the fee isno longer refundable in-outzyears.

The-entry fee grants cach residenta life-care contract withra right:6f secupancy for the
remainder of their lives and-cerfaiirrights for future health care needs. The responsibility of reselting.
the-unit falls-upon the providér. The Assessor characterized: this nght to.occupy-as a life-estate.
interest.irr the residence.. '

Int addition {0 the pre-paid eutry foe, - monthly fee is charged which viiries based on the size. |

ngscasts oft a break even bisis

The monthly fee typically covers 2 meal plan, weekly hovsekeeping, activities, transpoitation;

utilities; ihsuranca,fmaintename:,»rcakcst&te taxes, base ground rent; 1 car parking and opérational
costs of the community: If the resident requires assi‘sted:-tiviag_,memsgzcare-er:ski{léd;nmsingpaw {
in:the future; the residént cant move to the:community’s.on-site‘care conter: ‘Fhiere, the:resident

continues fo- pay the same: mantbly fee charged  for is/het. mﬁepmdem hvmg umit; plag addmtmai

'charges f0r ancﬂlary 1rems such asa&d‘ tzonai meals,

ranged frorm $559,400 1 lez:an.sz&-SF,; 1 bedtoom um:-to--.$3,,9€5_:t¥,_00:0 for 24,212 8F3 bed'fcso_m',. 35
bathunit. If the unit is occupied by & couplé; there is an aditional setond persor entry fes of
§23,000. "The monthly fées ranged from §3,100 For the 1 bedroomm usit to $7,430 for the largest 3

5

FINDINGS AND:CONCLUSIONS ' No. 07.2906-07,2909
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| edroomm-uniy, witiran additiona fee per woutir i the-unit s secupled by & soupic.

Per the testimony of Vi CFO, Mr. Gary:Smith, the first-generation entryfees were used tor
I) repay conSt-rucﬁ{jﬁ' loaris; 2} after the construction: loats wWere fully repéia@immefpmcfeeds were
used to pay: private costs;:3) morey was deposited info reserves; and 4) money was distributed to-the
_pmni;company. Per the tc.siimany of Mr: Yan Santen, as of 2007, fhe:éccupaney of't&e‘suﬁjét‘t’

tumever rate in indepéndent Tiving uaifs was: much lower than the acttiarial study had indicated: As
a remlt, entrance fees. for 2008-2010 were: onty, $20,000,000 rather-than the $69;000,000 forecast.

Unider thie lease, after 30 years, only 50% of the entrance fees would be refindable as to new
residentsy aficr 45 years, 0% of the fees would be refimdableto new entrants; and after 60 years, the.
CCRC hastocofivert o 4 renfal GERC, 50 that at the end of the 75-year lease; no refusids are
anticipated. Applicant’s. witness Mr. John Van Santen testified this/was.a complex businessmodel
B. éb-st-:Appmach.,

entrance fees'were usg:d_ to pay off the_.-censtmcﬁon: loan.of ~$22«5_,'-1 68_’,879(Apph¢ant s Exhibit 10;

ster atotal of $174, 176,865 in ¢ashto the Applitant’s pareit cotpany (a totak of

page.5); plus ttaz
$400,345,744). Mr.Smith fesiified that cash payments. were made o thie parerit company avera

three-year period as follows: $91,316,222 in 2005;:$55,21 8,549 in 2006 (Applicant’s Exhibit 10,

page 4); and $27,641,604 i.x‘rzoﬁ-’f-"'(ﬁp"pl'icati-tﬁ's*»EScBibit‘-l,ﬁ;paga.S}: TheApplicant reported actnal

John Van Santen, MAI, estimated the market land value-to be $78,080.000 1n his: ‘appraisal

(Apphca.nt’ sl E\(H,bzt 3, page 41)
M. Smithtestified that the.payments to: the parent: ccmpan)f Were made becaus&thﬁfWas

3 Assessor 5 w;mess Ms. Trinh wu—Nguyeu testified the Assessor used the Applicant’s. rcpancé costs of actnal
constructiop in-developing the Assessor’s cast. approach valuation, removing personal property.and. prc-markeung pre-.

operating expenses.

6:

Per M. Stnith; the entry feesworild not be “stabilized™ for 10-15 years. ‘He also testified the |

construction costs'of $223,638,977 (Assessor’s Exhibit:C; pages26)° and Applicant’s witness; M. |

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS, No, 07.2506-07.2005
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how the CCRT Dusmca:s Hiyder wumw, axy c)Lu:aa vaa.u scnma.wu. wWas ‘Znu.uum‘f el EC IS ﬂl“ ""“3;“

company. The-Parent company then uses those proceeds for any gqnc@lffpmpgs“e}theﬁpa:em?gc%mpaﬁy
chooses to do so. | |

Ms.: Luu-Ngayen testified for the Assessor thatthaASSGsserusedtheApphcamsreported
costs.ef actual constructionin developing the Asséssor’s méif.aﬁpmach'.vaiﬁﬁﬁéﬂ- retoving pérsonal
property and pre_markeung pre-operaung.,expenses ‘while. addmg 225% addifion for EF: Using this
method,, Ms Trink testified the, value of the subject property as éf thc Ngvamber 3 2&05 hen daia |

- Pwias $373,700,000:(Ses: A.ssessox s Exchibit € pp- 7-6) Assessor’s witness; Mg. Cralg Coopc;;

testified for this. Assessor that EP i the valué-for thé developer’s risk, fWh&iSQmeone:womd.ex.peéffm-
receive back.as profit for the risk. Ms. Luu-Nguyen-festified ifiat'a CCRC i tiot & uiqie use of 4
; Senier"housingpmp‘e@;

The -ASSé_‘ssor .»alsjo:?erféfmed:a cost app'ro?aah for the November 3, 2005 Hen‘date»using
._-appmmh., (See ssessor's EXIHbILC, p7-10) The Assesorusd e MAS Loy g i
Apaxtment” Class B Good, fo value the independent iving fcilits:and the “Homes o th Eiderty”
for the healthoare center; Class A Good. Ms. Lun-Nguyen testified that the differerice i co
betvreen these two clasifications added approximately 30% to value when using the Luxury High-
Rise Apartient classifications. Utilizing this method of valuatien, the Assessorconcluded s
indicafed valus of $390,200,000; A similar M&S éost approach valiition was undertaker for len.
date Tacuary T, 2006, in'whitk the Assessor concluded:fhe indicated value ofths subject property’

- | was:$401,600,000. (See Assessor’s Exhibit:C, pp. 7, 11.)’ Lastly, the:Assessor amrived-at an assessed

value of $426,300,000; for lien date January- 1, 2007 usino?-tﬁe.M&S'élapp:oach-(fSee Assessor’s,
‘Exhibit E, p: 3} Appiymg the factored-base yearvatue, the actual Assessor’s recommendation as to

assessed vaiue- were lowex: as indicated. above

tefundable fee with'téspect 10 EP, noting that after the construction Toan is.paid off and the-costs of.
developmient, there is some-piofit: ‘Specifically, Mr. Sriith was asked:at what Tate of refurn aCCRE
project was undertaken, fo-which hé responded that 2 20% tate of tetim would bé'¢xpected beforer

7

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS, ’ No- 07.2906-.07.2006
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parent company, was not that profit?

M. Stith testified that under this business mtééei,,.they%payf downithe construction deb, pay

for project costs, and caverstart up.operating costs (¢.g; marketing); until they-are-at the break-ever

paint of 80%, then they cover any required éxpensesand return the. rest to the parent company-for

- general exPendlmre pmposes.
Mr. Van Santen perfcvzmecl acost, approach vaiuanon, choesm, to use. raplacement cost new: I
(REND; tather than using the-actual costs, and utilizing ,diEefemM&&?eoszzdassiﬁ'mgns._ fromythe.

Assessor, e, e did ot belive “Disiry HigheRise Apartment” Wi an appiopiiate dlassifisation to

use: given the numerous common areas in'a CCRE. He chose to use the REN approdck because he
fclt that there: were “extraordinary” costs-associated with the, development of the CCRC that did pot
contiibute to value: Using: this appioach; he arrived at a value of $208, 500, 000 fortheJa anuary 1,
2007 liewrdate: (Ses Applicant’s Exhibit 8; at'p:, 5Ly He-did not mctude’t%ie»ﬁrsvgéncraﬁommﬁrance- |
fees ‘i his analysis; further; he deducted $83,999,977 fromm the. valué of the PrOperty; aﬂnbuﬁng itto |
economic/imctional obselescence. (See Applicant’s Exhibit 8, at p; 47.) He testified the fusictional
obsoléscence: was attributable t6:the insufficient cash flow coming in.from an investor’s standpoint,
Board ineinbers queéstioned whether that was tiot created by distribarting $174,000,000 to the parent
€. Income Approach.

1. The Assessor

‘Withrespect-to-the November 3, 200§ and Janmary 1, 2006 lien date, the-Assessor employed |
the:ii}wbm@‘aggrgagh; using “Method P and “Method I1.” (:-;S.eeﬁsscsser"s:-EXﬁiEfﬁiEé Method L

which:did not ineludé the estitnateéd amonnt-of income to the: business:enterprise; concluded withia

.racommcnded valve for lren dates November 3 3,2005 and Januax:y 1, 2006 of $367,300,000 and

$a70 700 000 raspecmelyg (See Assessor s E?(.hlbit E, at P 16 J Meﬂmd 1 differed. from Metbodl
in that it captured the entiré refindable portionof the initial entrance feey Method T only captored
interest.on the Apphcant suse of the refundable entrance fee: Method I indicated & Substanfially
higher value than Methiod I; 1.6. $595;700,000 and $599, 100,000 fer’hen dates. November 3,2005:

g
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T S E NG PY PO LR, ot Bt i Wi YT N
,Ja.uucu .L, wuu u_a wuvuj. a»u mopoa\u DT Emub;t E ’
5 _l"‘ J 78

; 'V:,.\fl.,,f;Z{_}G,Tchgf-_dat_,ej. (See Assesser’s Exhibit
2. The Applicant

%
is
RES
17
18,

g

2007.. Tiunderiakis st
. [ fees, Wi’t&mspeetmthe Gépltahzaﬁonzr‘afe; h@lbﬁke_daﬁth@es'souxces;ﬁoffﬁe%mt& 1'5.m3ﬂ®ﬁ531535¢

* HO5%%), 2 industry €9.3%); and:3) band of investient (9:6%). For this entrance fee CERC, e felta

1$200,6510,000. (SeerApphcam’s Exhibit4; at p: 3).. Applicani: &ﬁnbuied thie Same valie to the lien
: | date.of November: 3 2005.

Me.. VanSamenperfed an ingome method-ap

10% capitalization rate Was appropriate; adding i the efféctive tax rate; e usedi [ 1A% (O.AR 16% |

+1.1 %E.T.R} as the capitalizationrate. (See-Applicdnt's EXHibi€ 3, at pp, 47,.70.) He. felt that &

Hig gher:capitalization rate was. appmpnate because.in guaragtecing healtheare for. life, the: operator of |

a CCRC takes Ot hxgher sisk. He also found the: sublect property had anet: opsmtmg incorne of
‘thiése fantors; bie concluded #valusiof $208,500,000 as'of Janusry -1, 2007
'1,:2006; fhe indicated valug s

$23:145,369.; Analyring

{Sec:Applicant’s Exhibit 3, 4t D 70.) As of lidn date Jammary

With'respect tgjthezzca?iia_;ﬁﬁﬁéﬁ-m‘ie} Chair Tish ‘questioned the high-rafe; noting:that the

peity was on prime real estate:in'the Bay Avea;i e ot Stnford land, near the High-end

Sy xr,,am,-l i e et |

M. Smith testificd that his charge was to deterining the fee simple: value of the subject, based. |

| stanford Shopping
.. and Staﬂford Hospxtal |

enter, Stanford Research Park (the pretnicte R focation on the Pefimsula)

ME. Liii-Nguyen test éiedtha%thesub}ecfproperty is niot a special nse'property; rather, while

Serty is ot istatly Way, special; noting similar-senior living properties.

9
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Siel dﬂu wcusu:r nuu.m:, Lu rcuu mu). Lvm. L.uu:mguycn
testified thata:CCRE 1 a distinct  propexty- type frem;other forms of senior lwmg facﬂrtces such as:
aiv-assisted: lrvmg facxhty, era nursing Home  She furthér testified thst shs had: preweusiyappraaseé

Welister House a5'a:CCRE, Inchiding imiputing ineorie; aspart of the: income appioach to-value:

Mr.; Smith testified that the.design of the sub;ect property dogs not lead itself to-some: other
usc companng 1t to an Anzcma property owned by Vi. Vi had staﬁed. development of & CCRC in.
Anzona in: 2@@8 and whcn tht: real estate; ma:kct droppcé fﬂund ﬁself

in-tesidency Gositracts; Vi explgredenhe;usw for thepmparty,bntc@nclndedﬁ}aﬂhéremsm

Gt alferiate nse, given all the cortinon areas in a CCRE

Me: Van Santen testified. there are approximately 1,800°CCRCs inthe: country; of these

approxitmately 80%are: TioR-ptofits; offen run by: rehgmus groupsy suckias Jewish and Cathelic

groups: . Heiestlﬁecitbe subject property wasahmrted mari«:etpmpertynonngthatihere axeftot that ‘

Mr: Van Santen-did notinclude EP as:it. is-usually seen: with speculative developments, such
as: office: buﬂdmgs, and. the developer is takmg the risk that. they will pot be able.to lease it out:
When youwhavea build-to-suit, o4 special purpose building fike: the:subgect, he testified it does not.
‘atrant the mclus-xon«._cafER In contrasty Mt Lezotte: testified that he had considered 5%:-15% EP-
when:doing valiiations'of CCRE's,

FINDINGS"AND"-CGNG{;USIONS

mlreduced and eonmdered, the “Assessment: Appca!s Board;: havmg renderedsa ﬁnal detemzma&on

based on the-weight of the evidedce; nove makes the following; Bndingsiof fict and conclisions:of

L. Allobjections were.overruled, withdtawn; or the question was rostated,

2. The Assessor had:the burderr of proof foralf Hen datesat fssue.

3:  Undet the Revenne arid: ‘Taxation Code the-Assessor is requiired to asséss real property
according to the full cash value of the fée simple infitest.

10
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4. Theindependent Tiving uniis and e read il centey are uuacpmaxt AsSessorls i

and are. phys;caﬂy capable of_oper%;ﬂgpcndenﬂﬂHowgycr{' the-health centeris:
requiréd to provide.setvices to- re’s’idéﬁtséGﬁthe">indepmdemiﬁxfing; units as required.
Therefore; the facilities are complementary and comiprise asingle econontic unit and
single appraisal unit under the current use,

-7 By vu‘tue of the. pes;dency ceniraets and payment of the mmal entry fees. and man.h!y

scrvxce fﬁes resxdents ha,ve certamnghts ofoccupancy, pessessmn, and use,

6. Theeconomic potential of the:fee sithple:interest in the, .property-cansists of the ihifial
entry fees and the capitalizéd valae of the-subsequert ehtry fees at firtover:

7. The Applicant, through Mr. Johi Van Santeri, MAT submitied'a compaient, detailed,
and thorough summary appraisal of the-property-as of Jarmary 1, 2007 and two
Supplemental teperts as'of November 3, 2005 andt Jannary-1, 2006, M. Van Santen
purports to be'estimiting the full cash valire of the foo'sfrnple interest. However; by not
including the inifial entry fees in the appraisal he is exchiding the greater portion of the:

residents? bundle.of ights: from the valuation and 1s, therefore, apprammg pineting
lss than the fee simple intresi.

8. The'subject property is not aispecial use prope tty, butis a limited et propety.

% Asalimited markef property; there is o fnsufficient giantiey and quality of miaiket data
to estimate: full cash value by salés.compatison. Theréfors, the Baard has telied o
the costand income capitalization-approaches, as. have both the Applicant and the
Assessot; which are appropriate-and reliable meth sdologies forihe valiationof Hic
property type.-

|10 Astiopropedy isndtaspecisl we propeity, it is appioprats to include. adeveloper’s of

eﬂtfepmﬂeﬂnai prefit (EP)in the. applmatwn of thié gast approach; EP s represented by |

the $E74§176 865 TI‘BD:SfC%Et&d.tO ﬁae parent company for xts“{x;xmsmctcd use, |
11.. The Board finds that there is 116 credible evidence of Farictional or external
obsolescence as of any of the valug dates iri question. For the Janitary:1, 2007 lien date:

the Board estimates thie full gash value of the fee sitnple inferest by-thé cost appiroach;

11
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relying upon historical costs and the: Applicant’s figwres froundedy as foliows:
Land value (fée simple) $78,000,000
Development costsfoan paysff 226;000,00G-
Developer’s profiydistribution fo parent  174.000,060
Indic-;atedv&lue'by cost.approach. $478,000,000

& Board relies .

12 In the, msome capxtaixzauen appraach fe the Jan\_n ary 1, 2907 hcn éai
upon: Apphcant réporting that the pmject ach:eved stab:i med occupam:y asof D%embcr :
31; 2006; initial entry fees of $433,536,859 from Assessor's Exhibit G, pp: 23-24;

development costs/loan payoff of 226,168,879 from Applicant (Applicant's Exhibit

10, p:5Y; and net operating income 0f $23, 145369 ffom Applicant’s Exmblt':’r,p?o As
the ground lease térm.is for 75 years, it is appropriate torely upon direct capitalization

fo.valie e ricorme stredm from ongoing Operations afiér Payment of the initial éntry
fees With regard o the overall rate of cagztahzanen, Mz: Van Santeti cites the: Senmr
Housmg Investment:Survey, Sprmv ‘to-the effect thatrates. for CCRC"s range from:
8.0%to 11.0% with an:average.of 9.3%, { Applicant’s Exhibit 3; p: 67). Given the
premier quality of subject’s Stankird location and riarket avea (withan affiuent
ctistomer base drawn from Stanford Uniiversity alisind and professors), the appropriate:
overall rateis at the lower-end of the range, or 85%:. Accgrdingly, the- Board’s incoine
capitalization approach can.be summmarized as follows:

Initial entry: fees: $43 3;,53'6;8-’59’;_:

(8226.168.879)

Less:;-devei’opment’ costs

Net income frori initial sales $207,367,980
Pluos:

Net operatmg income: ' $23,145369:

OVeraH rafe of capxtahzatxon 8.5%
Capitalized valiie of ohgoiig Gperations. “$272298:459
Indicated Value by income capitalization $479,666:439
(Rounded) $480,000,000-

12..
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21 |

18

13

14,

- thedateof constrmetion completion (Novernber 3; 2005 andthie. avuary 1. 2006 £

15,

16

Dated:

Datet: March 36; 202

1and; and 2) $402 millicn improvements. The: Assessot is. directed ta earoll §402.
November 3, 2005, January 1, 2005, and January 1, 2007. The Assessoris firther

 hearing, those being; November3; 2005, January 1, 2006 and January-1, 2007,

The:tesalts of the cost and income capitalization approaches-exhibit a variationof .|
The cost approach confirts the results of income: cap:tahzanan. The Bcaxd conchides »
that the full cash valbe of the fee simple interest i the-stbject real” property as of
Jamuary 1, 2007 is'$480 million.

The:economic potential of the fee simple-interest in the subject property. is the same-on

date.as on the lien:date January 1,.2007 Accordingly, the Board conéludes that the fll
cas;ﬁ».?/alim;bﬁﬁé.fféc:s‘imgyla‘inferest;i’nﬁie'Sltf}jéctpmgcrij,’:asiof\theteférsnce&‘dzte‘sis: 5
$480:million-as ofeach date.
The:allocation of the $480:million fill cash value as to cack ffen date is: 1} $78 million
million for the improvements:for-cach lien date at issue: inthis hiaring, thase being:

direct to enroll 'thef-fs‘z‘_ciereds:hasfﬁ"}feﬁr‘vaﬁlue- of the.tand: for each lien:date at issue ju this |

o and not:a.discounted cash flow analysisin 1.

As the Board relied upon direct capitalizal
our income approach, the issue of whether to impute interest | meome 1§ rendered meot,

and we rénder no finding on that question,

13
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z The cost approach corifitms the results of income: capitalization. The BJOé:«s.i conclades:
3 that the fulf cash value-of the. fee: s-i-mjsia inferest in-thessubject real property as of
4 January 1, 2007 is $480 million.
5 - 14.. Thé econoniic poten ialiof the fer simpie
6 the dats of constretion. completion (November 3, 2005). and the January 1, ZOO&hen
” 7 date-as.on the lier date, January I, 2007- Accordingly; the Board: concludes that. ihe fuﬂ [
8 [ - -cashvalue of the fee. simple interestin the. subject: prepm as-of the: refereﬁceédates T3
g 3480 milliot asof each date - .
10 15 The allsedtion of the $480 miltion fifll cash value as 10 each lien date i’ 1y $7& fillion-
1 land;and 2) $402 miflien improvements.. The ‘Assessoris dxreeted ‘to'enroll 3402
|24 million for-the i improvements foreach lien date af-issue in this hearing; those bemsz*
13 Novenrber- 3 2005; January: 1; 2006, -and. Janvary 1;2007. The Assessor is further
14 direct to.esirol} the factored baseyear valiie:of the-land- for-each’ Iien date at:jssue-in this
i35 hearing, those: bemg November 3; 2005, Jannary I, 2006-and January: 1, 2007.
16 16.. As the Board relied upondirect capitalization and.net a discounted: cash:Haw: analysas .
17 our income approach, the issue of: whether to:impiite imterest ificome: is rendered moot,
8 and We rerideit nio-finding o1 that qestivr:.
19
20 ¢ Dated::;
21
22 Dated: _
24 [
25
26 cosioie
2T ¥
28
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Randal 2. Richardseon
President

71 South Wacker Drive, Ste 900
Chicago, Il 60606

P:312.803.8458
F:312.873.431

rrichardsoni@viliving .com

August 31, 2012

Dear Residents of Vi at Palo Alto

As you may know, after a hearing before the Santa Clara County Assessment Appeals Board (AAB), the
AAB determined the assessed value of the Com munity to be $480 million as of November 2005, January
2006 and January 2007 As we communicated to you by Memorandum dated May 7, 2012, we believe
that the AAB made numerous mistakes in reaching that decision and we are pursuing all available legal
remedies to challenge the assessment. Residents have raised concerns about the impact that the
assessment will have on the resident monthly fees. Our Management Company and the Provider have
studied this issue in depth and have determined that the Provider will relieve the Community of most of
the burden of the impact of the AAB’s decision during the course of our legal challenge to the base year
valuation.

What this means is that the Community will only be charged for real estate taxes based on the level of
assessment of the Community that was in place prior to our appeal (approximately $319 million), as
increased each year by the Office of the Assessor by no more than 2% (collectively, the Current Base
Year Assessment), until the finalization of our appeal of the base year valuation. All back taxes through
June 30, 2012 (approximately $12 million), including the $1.4 million that we previously stated would be
converted to a shortfall loan after payment, will be borne by the Provider, with no impact on future
monthly fees. Further, the Provider will incur all of the real estate tax expense after June 30, 2012 in
excess of the Current Base Year Assessment, based on the decision of the AAB, until our legal challenge
is completed, the excess of which we estimate could be approximately $1 9 million per year By taking
this approach, it will not be necessary to reduce the Capital ltem Replacement Reserve (CIRR) funding
level from 5% to 4% on January 1, 2013, as we had planned. As previously discussed, we will suspend
the crediting to residents of any excess amounts in the Cumulative Operating Surplus, as provided for in
the COS policy, until the appeal of the base year assessment is completed. In this letter we would also
like to address a few of the issues that have been communicated to us regarding the AAB decision.

We have been informed that some residents contend that we should never have appealed the
assessment, that we hired substandard counse! and that the tax increase is somehow beyond the scope
of what is covered by the plain tanguage of the Residency Agreements. We strongly disagree with each
and all of those assertions. First, the decision to appeal the tax assessment was a sound and reasonable
business decision. Our management company has extensive experience in this area and has had great
success in the past at other communities which produced meaningful benefits to our residents We
have no doubt that if we had failed to challenge the assessment we would have been criticized for that

Write your next chapter at Viliving.com
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decision. Second, our counsel is highly experienced, competent and well regarded in this area We have
no reason to believe that their being from Chicago rather than California contributed in any way to the
actions of the AAB. In fact, residents who attended the hearing were unanimously complimentary of
their performance Lastly, the plain language of the Residency Agreements provides that real estate
taxes are part of the operating cost of the Community. How that valuation is reached, or what the AAB
chooses to base it on is irrelevant.

We further understand that the use of the term “Entrepreneurial Profit” in the AAB decision has caused
some consternation among some of the residents. As we and our attorneys have explained to the
RAC/RFC, the AAB misused the concept of Entrepreneurial Profit in order to reach a grossly inflated
property value In fact, we believe that it should not have been applied at all to this type of property
and the AAB’s application of it here violates California law As we have previously explained to the
RAC/RFC, there are three methods to value real property (cost approach, income approach, and
comparable sales approach) Entrepreneurial profit is only relevant to the cost method. The basic
concept is that a “cost approach” valuation of a new project cannot be limited to only an accumulation
of the costs to build the project. A cost approach valuation must also consider the appropriate
compensation to the developer for his expertise and risk incurred in developing the project. However,
for a cost valuation of real estate, the entrepreneurial profit should be limited to just the developer’s
profit on the real estate It should be documented with market evidence on transactions limited to real
estate, and is best evidenced by the profit percentage (on direct and indirect costs) that a real estate
developer earns when he sells a newly completed project Entrepreneurial profit should not include
profits and returns from the sale of an ongoing business that includes real estate.

A good example of a transaction that would measure entrepreneurial profit would be a developer,
buying a plot of land, building out a commercial office building, and selling the finished office building to
areal estate investor The developer’s entrepreneurial profit would be the profit percentage earned on
his total cost of the project. Conversely, entrepreneurial profit would not be documented by a
restaurant operator building a new facility on a plot of land, operating the new restaurant to build up a
clientele, and then selling the restaurant business along with the real property That transaction would
be the sale of an ongoing business, and it would be difficult to separate the entrepreneurial profit
attributable to the real estate, and the profit that was attributable to the sale of an ongoing business.

In this case any potential increase to assessable value under the cost method would be limited to
entrepreneurial profit that documents increased value in the structural improvements in the real
property Entrepreneurial profit increases to assessed value, should not include ongoing business value
of CC-Palo Alto operating a continuing care retirement community (“CCRC”)  Using CC-Palo Alto’s
entrance fees as a measure of entrepreneurial profit is flawed in that a resident entrance fee transaction
is not a purchase of a fee interest in real estate It clearly includes certain realty rights {i.e., the
resident’s lifetime occupancy right for a unit in the real estate) however the entrance fee also includes
the purchase of more privileges and benefits beyond just an occupancy right. Using the gross entrance
fee as a measure of realty value fails to reflect CC-Palo Alto’s obligations to deliver various services and
amenities, including certain long term health care services to each resident throughout his or her life
time and most importantly, CC-Palo Alto’s obligation to refund a significant portion of the entrance fee
when the resident departs the project and his or her unit is sold. In fact, the obligation to refund a
significant portion of entrance fee is for accounting, income tax, and regulatory purposes treated as a
loan from the resident. Calling it “entrepreneurial profit” defies common sense and strains credibility
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A more proper market documentation of entrepreneurial profit attributable to the realty would be
transactions in which a real estate developer, building a new CCRC facility, sold the facility immediately
after completion, prior to any entrance fee transactions, to an operator like CC-Palo Alto

Unfortunately, there are virtually no such transactions in the market-place as CCRC facilities are typically
built by owner-operators who retain and operate the facility Without these standard market measures
of entrepreneurial profit, the Assessor and the Board reverted to using entrance fees as a proxy for the
market value of the realty Assessable entrepreneurial profit, if any, should be limited to the
compensation for developer expertise and risks associated with building the structural improvements,
and not include any entrepreneurial profit associated with the operating business or the underlying

land

We will continue to challenge the AAB’s improper valuation through all legal means available to us.
While we are hopeful that our legal challenge will generate a successful result, there can be no
assurances. Please be advised that the Provider’s decision to bear the costs of real estate taxes
attributable to the AAB’s assessment in excess of the Current Base Year Assessment during the appeal
period is not intended to waive, and the Provider reserves, its rights under the terms of the Residency
Agreements after the appeal period ends. Further, if the appeal is successful, the Provider will be
entitled to refunds until it receives a return of the payments it has made in respect of the taxes.

Sincerely,

Randy Richardson




